

THE BHARAT SCOUTS & GUIDES

National Headquarters Phone : 91-11-23370724, 23378667, 23378702, Fax: 91-11-23370126 Gram : FLEURDELIS, New Delhi - 110 002 E-mail : tbsgnet@del2.vsnl.net.in, Website : www.bsgindia.org

President : SHRI ASHOK GEHLOT, FORMER CHIEF MINISTER OF RAJASTHAN STATE National Commissioner : SHRI B. I. NAGARALE, IAS (Retd.)

Ref. No. B.S.G./N.H.Q./

1

1041/2014 D-3-28

Dated 28.06. 2014

To The Chairman & All the Members of the N. E. Region Development Sub-Committee The Bharat Scouts & Guides

SUB.:- Minutes of the N. E. Region Development Sub-Committee Meeting held on 27th June, 2014 at the Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi.

Dear Sir/Madam,

A meeting of the N. E. Region Development Sub-Committee of the Bharat Scouts & Guides was held at National Headquarters, Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 on 27th June, 2014 at 11.00 A. M. A copy of the Minutes of the same is enclosed for your information and necessary action.

Thanking you and with regards,

Yours Sincerely. (S. S DIRE

Encl.:- As above.

THE BHARAT SCOUTS & GUIDES, NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS, LAKSHMI MAZUMDAR BHAWAN, 16, M. G. MARG, I. P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI -110002.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF N. E. REGION DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

The Minutes of the Meeting of N. E. Region Development Sub-Committee held at the Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi on 27th June, 2014 at 11.00 A. M. under the chairmanship of Dr. Harendra Chandra Das, Deputy Chief Commissioner(S), Bharat Scouts & Guides and State Chief Commissioner, Assam State Bharat Scouts & Guides.

Following members were present:-

1

- Dr. Harendra Chandra Das Deputy Chief Commissioner(S), Bharat Scouts & Guides & State Chief Commissioner, Assam State Bharat Scouts & Guides
- 2. Shri Khyomo Lotha, Ex. M. P. & State Chief Commissioner, Nagaland State Bharat Scouts & Guides
- Shri M. Sushil Kumar Singh, IPS(Retd.), State Commissioner(S), Manipur State Bharat Scouts & Guides
- Smt. M. P. R. Lyngdoh, State Commissioner(G), Meghalaya State Bharat Scouts & Guides

5. Smt. Purnima Roy, Vice President, Tripura State BS&G

6. Shri Hemant Kumar Sarma, State Commissioner(S), Assam State- Member

- 7. Shri Sudama Tiwari, STC(S), Arunachal Pradesh State BS&G
- 8. Smt. Kempi Pakkam, ASTC(G), Arunachal Pradesh State BS&G
- 9. Shri Ranajit Basu, State Treasurer, Assam State BS&G

10. Fr. P. X. Francis, Vice-President, Manipur State BS&G

- 11. Col. C. M. Pagar, Former State Chief Commissioner, South Central Railway State BS&G
- Shri Chandrajit Saikia, State Chief Commissioner, N.F.Railway State Bharat Scouts & Guides
- 13. Shri S. S. Chamoli, Director, BS&G
- 14. Ms. Darshana Pawaskar, Joint Director(SS), BS&G

15. Smt. Surekha Shrivastava, Deputy Director of Guides(P), BS&G

16. Shri Arun Chandra Patar, Assistant Director, BS&G, N.E. Region - (

The Meeting started with Scout/Guide Prayer.

- Chairman

-Vice- Chairman

- Co-Chairman

-Representative on behalf of State Chief Commissioner, Meghalaya

- Representative on behalf of State Chief Commissioner, Tripura

- Member
- Member
- Member
- Member
- Member
- Member
- Spl. Invitee
- Spl. Invitee
- Spl. Invitee
- Convenor

The members representing any of the N. E. Regional States be allowed to avail the Air fare for their journey to attend the National Council Meeting and its Sub-Committees meeting.

The Officials and Trainers for attending any National/Regional Programmes, Meetings, etc, within any N. E. States be allowed to avail Air fare for journey, wherever it is available to minimise their journey problems and time.

2. All the State Associations of the Bharat Scouts & Guides of North East Region feel the necessity of shifting the office of the N. E. Region of Bharat Scouts & Guides from the rented house at Azara to a new building within the Guwahati City, preferably in the State Headquarters Office premises of the Bharat Scouts & Guides, Assam at Panbazar, Guwahati which is nearest to the Guwahati Railway Station/ Bus Stand. All the members of Bharat Scouts & Guides from N. E. Region desire that the accommodation for the N. E. Regional Office be provided in the multi-storeyed building, proposed to be constructed by the Assam State Association in near future.

With the above idea and purpose in view, the N. E. Region Development Sub-Committee of the Bharat Scouts & Guides passed a resolution in the meeting to request the Hon'ble Minister DONER of India to kindly provide the fund for construction of the said multi-storeyed building for the interest of all the N. E. State Associations.

The Resolution is:-

" Resolved that the Hon'ble Minister DONER of India be requested to provide the necessary fund for construction of the multi-storeyed building for Scout Guide Organisation being proposed by the Govt. of Assam, wherein the N. E. Regional Office of the Bharat Scouts & Guides will be accommodated. "

- 3. It is resolved that all the N. E. State Associations are requested to move with the concerned State Governments for providing funds and other necessary facilities to upgrade their movement.
- 4. All the eligibility criteria for Unit leaders of the N. E. States for their progressive training, specially for weaker sections i. e. Cubs, Bulbuls, Rovers and Rangers may be relaxed or not to be counted for minimum of five years such as (i) Training Study after Advanced Course, (ii) P. M. Shield Competition or Upa-Rashtrapati Award Competition for HWB

-3-

Commissioner(S) of Manipur State met the Honourable Union Minister of Youth Affairs & Sports at Shastri Bhawan on 25th June, 2014 at 2.00 P.M. and discussed about all the points regarding upliftment of the Organisation and handed over a Memorandum.

A Delegation from N. E. Regional States with members from Assam, Nagaland and other States also met the Hon'ble Minister at 07.00 P.M. on the same day in his office chamber at Shastri Bhawan and handed over a Memorandum for development of the Scout Guide Movement of N. E. Regional States.

Agenda Item No.8:- Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.

There is no more agenda to be discussed in the meeting.

1

The meeting came to an end with vote of thanks delivered by Smt. Surekha Srivastava, Deputy Director of Guides (Project), Bharat Scouts & Guides.

7.06.2014

(ARUN CHANDRA PATAR) ASSTT. DIRECTOR/N. E. REGION & CONVENOR

(DR. HARENDRA CHANDRA DAS) CHAIRMAN

-5-